

ITEM NO.42

COURT NO.13

SECTION IIB

S U P R E M E      C O U R T   O F      I N D I A  
R E C O R D   O F   P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).3104/2011  
(From the judgement and order dated 11/02/2011 in CRLP No.  
5869/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA AT BANGALORE)

ABDUL NAZIR MAUDANY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KARNATAKA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail and office report )

Date: 13/05/2011      This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.M. PANCHAL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Petitioner(s)      Mr.    Shanti Bhushan, Sr Adv.  
                                 Mr.    Sushil Kumar, Sr Adv.  
                                 Mr.    Adolf Mathew, Adv.  
                                 Mr.    Akbar Ali, Adv.  
                                 Mr.    P. Usman, Adv.  
                                 Mr.    Sanjay Jain, Adv.

For Respondent(s)      Mr.    T.R. Andhyarjina, Sr Adv.  
                                 Mr.    H.S. Chanramoulli SPP, Sr Adv.  
                                 Ms.    Anitha Shenoy, Adv.  
                                 Ms.    Rashmi Nandakumar, Adv.  
                                 Mr.    Gautam, Adv.  
                                 Mr.    Shoumik Ghoshal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

This      Court      has      heard      Mr.      Shanti      Bhushan  
learned senior counsel as well as Mr. Sushil Kumar,  
the learned senior counsel for the petitioner and  
Mr. T.R. Andhyarujina, learned senior counsel for  
2

the      respondent.      Mr.      Sushil      Kumar,      the      learned  
senior counsel for the petitioner states that the  
petitioner has not been supplied      the copy of the  
three charge-sheets dated 23.12.2008, 17.5.2009 and  
11.6.2010.

Mr.      T.R.      Andhyarjina,      the      learned      senior  
counsel for the      respondents states at the Bar that

the copy of the three charge-sheets are already supplied to the petitioners' learned advocate but without prejudice, the same will be supplied again to Mr. Sushil Kumar, the learned senior counsel for the petitioner within two weeks from today and two sets of the same shall also be filed in the Registry for the purpose of this Court.

The learned senior counsel for the petitioner has pointed out Page 20 of Volume III which indicates that the petitioner is suffering from the ailments which is certified by Dr. N. Sreedharan of Highlife Ayurvedic Hospital, Karassery Jn. Mukkam, Kozhikode, Kerala.

The learned senior counsel for the respondents on instructions states that Bangalore City itself has hospital i.e. Saukya Hospital White Fields wherein the treatment of the ailments in the certificate are available. In view of the statement made by the learned counsel for the

3

respondents, the respondents are directed to take the petitioner to the said hospital for treatment of the diseases mentioned in certificate dated 7.12.2010 of Highlife Ayurvedic Hospital. Further it is directed that for diabetes and other problems, the petitioner shall be regularly taken by the respondents to Karnataka Institute of Diabetology (KID) and Sri Jayadeva Institute of Cardiology (SJIC), Bangalore for treatment.

List the matter for further hearing on 3rd August, 2011.

(Sonia)  
Sr. P. A.

(Sneh Bala Mehra)  
Court Master